

GUAM SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO Governor of Guam JOSHUA F. TENORIO Lt. Governor of Guam IRVIN SLIKE General Manager



GSWA Board Resolution 2022-002

GSWA Board Resolution No. 2022-002 AUTHORIZATION TO ALLOW GSWA MANAGEMENT TEAM TO UTILIZE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT FUNDING FOR GSWA OPERATIONS

WHEREAS, the Guam Solid Waste Authority has received \$3m dollars from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA); and,

WHEREAS, the Guam Solid Waste Authority is requesting for Board approval to utilize the ARPA funding to cover some of its operational costs; and,

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Guam Solid Waste Authority Management and the Board to ensure that GSWA is able to provide efficient trash disposal services for its paying customers; and,

WHEREAS, GSWA management is requesting for this resolution to be effective immediately authorizing management to utilize the \$3m dollars in ARPA funding to cover expenses from FY21 through FY22; and

THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Guam Solid Waste Authority does hereby authorize its management team to take appropriate action to ensure that the GSWA operations is able to provide efficient disposal services for its paying customers; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Guam Solid Waste Authority does hereby authorize the management team to immediately use the ARPA funding received as it sees fit to ensure efficient services are provided to the People of Guam.

Ayes:	<u>5</u>	
Nays:	<u>0</u>	
Absent:	<u>0</u>	
Abstain:	<u>0</u>	3

Upon said roll call, the text of the foregoing was duly enacted as a Resolution of the Board of Guam Solid Waste Authority, Guam, on the 4th day of November 2021.



GUAM SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO Governor of Guerr JOSHUA F. TENORIO Lt. Governor of Guern



OSWA Board Recolution 2022-002

GUAM SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Andrew Gayle, Chairman

Ku

Minakshi Hemlani, Vice Chair

91 Margares Denney, Secretary

Aim Oeblerking, Director

and

Cors Montellano, Director

ATTEST:

ALICIA PEJERAN, CLERK BY:

IRVEN SLEKE General Manage

546 N. MARINE CORPS DRIVE, TAMUNING, GU 96913 | TEL: 671-646-3111 | FAX: 671-649-3777 https://www.guamsolidwasteauthority.com